
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Voting Members: Julie Gonda, Keith Walker, Stuart 
North, Lesley Jones, Barbara Barlow, Kiran Patel, 
Councillor Roy Walker, Councillor Sharon Briggs, 
Councillor Rishi Shori, Jon Aspinall, Steven Taylor, 
Councillor Andrea Simpson and Maria Donaldson, Karen 
Dolton

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 28 March 2018

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B, Bury Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes from the meeting held on the 14th February 2018 are attached.

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 7 - 14)

Forward plan attached.

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

6  AUTISM STRATEGY  (Pages 15 - 48)

Jacqui Waite, Bury MBC will report at the meeting.  Report attached.

7  HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 49 - 142)

Lorraine Chamberlin and Anne Whittington will report at the meeting.  
Presentation and report attached.

8  GREATER MANCHESTER EARLY HEALTH MODEL  (Pages 143 - 152)

Tracey Flynn Unit Manager - Economic Development and European Policy 
will report at the meeting.  Report attached.

9  GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE  (Pages 153 - 168)

Warren Heppolette Executive Lead, Strategy & System Development 
Greater Manchester Health & Social Care Partnership, will report at the 
meeting.

10  TRANSFORMATION BOARD GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 
169 - 178)

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer will report at the meeting.  Terms of 
Reference attached.



11  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

12  SUB GROUP MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 179 - 190)



This page is intentionally left blank



301

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 14th February 2018

Present: Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing Andrea 
Simpson (Chair); Councillor Roy Walker, 
Opposition Member, Health and Wellbeing; 
Representing the voluntary sector Dave Bevitt; 
Healthwatch Chair, Barbara Barlow; Director of 
Public Health, Lesley Jones; Interim Executive 
Director Communities and Wellbeing, Julie 
Gonda; Jon Aspinall (GMFRS); Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Rishi Shori; Cabinet Member 
for Children and Families, Councillor Sharon 
Briggs; Interim Director of Children’s Services, 
Karen Dolton;

Also in attendance:
Representing Steve Taylor, Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust, Dr Shona McCallum
Stephen Woods, Senior Medicines Optimisation 
Pharmacist, Greater Manchester Shared Services
Chris Woodhouse – Improvement Advisor, 
Corporate Policy Team
Julie Gallagher – Democratic Services
Estelle Worthington – Campaigns Project 
Manager 

Apologies: Steve Taylor; Pennine Acute NHS Trust
Keith Walker; Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust
Stuart North; Chief Operating Officer, Bury 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Public attendance:  2 members of the public were in attendance

HWB.377 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor R Shori declared a personal interest in respect of all items to be 
considered as his partner is employed by the NHS.
Councillor A Simpson declared a personal interest in respect of all items to be 
considered due to her appointment as Lord Peter Smith assistant at the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership Board.

HWB. 378 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

It was agreed:

The minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd November 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



302

HWB.379 MATTERS ARISING

Councillor Walker referred to an ongoing Science and Technology Parliamentary 
Select Committee review into the potential harmful risks associated with 
electronic cigarettes.

The Director of Public Health reported that the most recent advice from Public 
Health England in respect of E-cigarettes is that they are a safer alternative to 
smoking, the longer term effects still remain unknown.

Councillor Shori asked for an update with regards to the Council’s response to 
the Wood review and the future role of the Children’s Safeguarding Board.  The 
Interim Director of Children’s Services reported that membership of the 
safeguarding Board remains the same, work is underway at GM to assess the 
current arrangements and in particular how the local safeguarding boards are 
held to account.  There is no requirement that the Chair be independent and a 
process as to what the Board will look like going forward commenced recently.

It was agreed:

Following a request from Councillor Walker the Local Transformation Plan 
(Children’s Mental Health) will be considered at a future meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

HWB.380 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HWB.381 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

Stephen Woods, Senior Medicines Optimisation Pharmacist, Greater Manchester 
Shared Services attended the meeting to present the final version of Bury’s 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.  The Assessment is a legal document which 
details services which be desirable and necessary in a locality based on the local 
health needs and population demographics.  There is a requirement for the Bury 
PNA to be refreshed by 31st March 2018.

It was agreed:

That the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 to 2021 be approved and be 
published on the Council’s website.

HWB.382 URGENT CARE REDESIGN

Dr Patel, Chair Bury Clinical Commissioning Group attended the meeting to 
provided members with an overview of the Urgent care redesign proposals.  The 
presentation contained the following information:
The proposals build on national and Greater Manchester guidance and focus on 
the delivery of services with the locality and integrated hubs.  The proposals 
have been influenced by the previously undertaken engagement phase and will 
now include; the promotion of the GP telephone number, available 24 hours a 

Document Pack Page 2



303

day seven days a week; retained walk-in service and a new Urgent Treatment 
Centre.
The aim of the proposals will be to reduce the utilisation of emergency services, 
promote self-care and encourage initial phone contact.  As well as the 
development of integrated services at hubs, which will include multidisciplinary 
teams; staff at these centres will be able to access a patient’s medical records.

Dr Patel reported that the 6 week consultation will run from 29th January until 
11th March 2018.  The CCG governing Body will meet on the 28th March to 
consider the proposals.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised:

Responding to a Member’s question, Dr Patel reported that the proposed 
integrated hubs will be sustainable if NHS staff work differently. GPs do not want 
to work in the current system, the proposed new system it is hoped, will be an 
attractive alternative for them.  

Concerns were raised that the new system will put a great deal of emphasis on 
GPs (and their staff) staffing the Urgent Treatment Centre and the integrated 
hubs.
[...]
nto reablement / 
rehabilitation services 

 Delayed transfers of care (DToC) - delayed transfers of care (delayed days) from 
hospital
Managerial leads have been identified for each metric.

It was agreed:

Phil Thomas Programme Director be thanked for his attendance.

HWB.387 NOTE OF THANKS

Dave Bevitt informed the meeting that he was stepping down from the Board to 
be replaced by a new voluntary service representative, the independent chair of 
the voluntary community and faith alliance.  The Chair thanked Dave Bevitt for 
the support and commitment he has shown to the Board and wished him well for 
the future.

HWB.388 FOR INFORMATION SUB GROUP MINUTES

The following minutes were included for information:

Children’s Trust; Housing Strategy Board; Adult Safeguarding Board; Climate 
Change Board.

It was agreed:

That the Items Future direction of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Devolution Update would be deferred to the next meeting of the Board, 
scheduled to be held on the 28th March 2018.
 
Councillor Andrea Simpson
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 4.15pm)

Document Pack Page 6



16/03/2018                                                    Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2017/18 

1

Board 
Date

Member 
Developme
nt Session

Interactive 
discussion/ focus

Agenda Items 

Discussion  Working well and the future GM Work and Health 
Programme. (Priority 2) Tracey Flynn

Standard Items  Devolution update – Stuart North
 Communication and Marketing – Chloe McCann

Decision  Better Care Fund Monitoring Report – David Boulger 
 Governance Update – Julie Gonda

TBC

14th June 
2017

18:00-
20:00

Draft 
Agenda

15 minutes 
before

Paperwork 
and 
Deputies 

Draft Agenda

 Locality Plan 
and 
Transformation 
Bid –David 
Boulger 

 Pharmaceutical 
Needs 
Assessment 
(PNA) 
Consultation 
Update– Chris 
Woodhouse

 Single 
Outcomes 
Framework – 
Chris 
Woodhouse

Info Mins of Health & Wellbeing Board Sub Groups
 Children’s Safeguard
[...]
ndependently within the community. 
4. Helping adults with autism into work. 
5. Enabling local partners to develop relevant services for adults with autism to 

meet identified needs and priorities.  This will be done through joint working 
and increasing the use of area-based services.

The national strategy was updated with “Think Autism” (2014), which built on 
the Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives strategy, reinforcing the themes and adding a 
further three new key elements:

1. Enabling people with autism to really be included as part of the community. 
2. To promote innovative local ideas, services or projects particularly for lower 

level support.
3. To focus on how advice and information services can be joined up better for 

people.

The purpose of this updated Bury Adult Autism Strategy is to provide a basis for 
partnership working on the provision of services, support and signposting for 
adults with autism in Bury. It is intended to implement the requirements of the 
national strategy at a local level and include the transformation agenda around 
Special Educational Needs and Disability in Bury. There are currently plans in 
place to produce a Greater Manchester Autism Strategy although details have 
not yet been released on the content or publication date of this strategy. 

The updated Bury adult autism strategy has been produced in conjunction with 
the Autism Get Together Group and The Autism Services Development Group 
who will work on and oversee the action plan.

This updated strategy will ensure the initial groundwork undertaken so far will be 
built upon and extended to ensure adults with autism in Bury are able to live, 
study, work and enjoy Bury in the same way as everyone else.

How the original objectives of the strategy are being met:

1. Increasing awareness and understanding of autism
Increasing awareness and understanding of autism across all sectors is an ongoing 
piece of work. Below are some highlights of actions already achieved or 
[...]
ed by adults with autism. Bury Council’s Resources 
and Regulation Department are working with employers to ensure they 
understand the benefits of employing people with autism and what reasonable 
adjustments are required to support this work. Also, there are new opportunities 
emerging in Bury for people to undertake work readiness and life skills courses. 
Likewise, similar initiatives are being undertaken and developed within Buddy’s 
and DWP via the new community teams.

Greater Manchester Autism Consortium Contract

The contract for the Greater Manchester Autism Consortium (GMAC) has been 
redeveloped to ensure that the GMAC work is focussed on the main priorities for 
Greater Manchester. This means that the 10 authorities can work more closely 
together to prioritise issues that are wider than one local authority. This includes 
areas such as the criminal justice system, reasonable adjustment work, 
employment and information and advice.

Closer working with CCG

Closer links and partnership working with the CCG has been established and is 
being developed to include all work strands.

Development Group/User Carer Group

Members of the original Autism Partnership Board believed that it would be more 
beneficial for all members if the group be split into two to make the meetings 
more effective. This enabled the development of a strategic group for and a 
user/carer group that could feed ideas and information into the strategic group 
for decision and/or action. This was agreed by all members of the board. 
Consequently now there are two Autism partnership groups, one strategic – 
Autism Development Board and one operational (user/carer) –Autism Get 
Togethers which are now well established and working more effectively.

How the new priorities will be met: 

Document Pack Page 19



Page | 6

1. Enabling people with autism to really be included as part of the 
community.

2. To promote innovative local ideas, services or projects particularly 
for lower level 
[...]
 public services to 
treat them fairly as individuals, helping them make the most of their talents.”

The national strategy was updated with Think Autism (2014), which built on the 
Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives strategy, reinforcing the themes and adding a 
further three new key elements:

1. Enabling people with autism to really be included as part of the 
community 

2. To promote innovative local ideas, services or projects particularly for 
lower level support

3. To focus on how advice and information services can be joined up better 
for people

The purpose of this updated Bury Adult Autism Strategy is to provide a basis for 
partnership working on the provision of services, support and signposting for 
adults with autism in Bury. It is intended to implement the requirements of the 
national strategy at a local level.

It is not the intention of this strategy solely to create additional separate 
services for people with autism, but to enhance current services and supports to 
people, by ensuring that staff have the necessary skills to support adults with 
autism in Bury. The strategy aims to ensure that people on the autistic 
spectrum, are fully understood and their needs are taken into account 
throughout the assessment, care management, service delivery and review 
processes. Where people on the autistic spectrum do not access care and 
support services, this strategy aims to ensure we have a community that is 
autism aware and can provide them with the services they need to live 
independently. 

This strategy aims to raise awareness of autism, promote early identification of 
their needs, and seek joint responses to improve the outcomes and quality of life 
for adults with autism and their families in line with the objectives of the 
National Autism Strategy.

Bury’s Autism Strategy will also reflect those children and young people aged 0 
to 25 with autism as there is likely to be a continuum of need into adulthood.

Document Pack Page 26



 

5

The
[...]
lighted by the JSNA and 
provides up to date information.  
The report aligns with primarily 
with the themes of ‘Health & 
Wellbeing’ and ‘Community & 
Environment’.

Key Actions for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to address – what action is needed 
from the Board and its members? Please 

state recommendations for action.

The report is mainly just for 
information but the CWB Wider 
Management Board requested that 
the HWBB discussed the low 
uptake of HPV vaccination in 
certain schools.

What requirement is there for internal or 
external communication around this area?

The report is being presented a 
variety of internal meetings and 
being shared with the CCG.  The 

Document Pack Page 49 Agenda Item 7

http://www.theburydirectory.co.uk/healthandwellbeingboard
http://www.theburydirectory.co.uk/healthandwellbeingboard
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/jsna/home.page
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/jsna/home.page


Page | 2

infographics and report may be 
made publically available via the 
JSNA (TBC).

Assurance and tracking process – Has the 
report been considered at any other 

committee meeting of the Council/meeting 
of the CCG Board/other 

stakeholders....please provide details.

Yes:
 CWB Wider Management
 SLT
 Health Scrutiny
 CCG Governing Body

2. Introduction / Background
This is the first Health and Environmental Protection Annual Report for Bury and 
aims to provide a means of assurance for the Council in relation to its Health & 
Environmental Protection Duties. The report covers a wide range of work being 
done to safeguard the people of Bury from the hazards presented by 
communicable diseases and the environment.  The report highlights many areas 
of achievement and excellence in Bury and also provides recommendations for 
areas of focus in the coming year and beyond, to ensure we maintain a high 
standard. 

Health protection is an essential part of achieving and maintaining good public 
health. It involves planning, 
[...]
so generally good, particularly for the 
childhood vaccinations of MMR and 5-in-1.  

 Coverage of the cervical screening programme is above regional and 
national levels, which is good.

 HIV late diagnosis has reduced significantly in recent years and is now 
below national levels.

 Neighbourhood working embraced by assigning two Environmental Health 
officers to the trailblazer Radcliffe and Bury East Hubs

 Digital mobile working introduced in Pest Control to be rolled out to all 
Environmental health services

 87% of our Food businesses are broadly compliant and 68% have been 
awarded the highest Food Hygiene rating of 5 with only 5% having a 
rating of 2 or less

4. Recommendations for action
 Bury has not yet achieved the cervical screening 80% uptake target. We 

will continue to work with PHE and Bury CCG to increase uptake.
 We need to develop a better understanding of our local TB prevalence and 

ensure prevention and treatment are optimised.
 There have been issues with data collection for HIV diagnosis in women 

and this needs further exploration.
 Environmental quality issues around fly tipping, accumulations and 

nuisance continue to dominate the reactive workload and a new 
Environmental Quality strategy is to be implemented.

 Food hygiene inspections are increasingly being carried out by consultants 
as a result of job cuts within environmental health - there was a drop in 
total interventions in 2016 which has come to the attention of the Food 
Standards Agency for monitoring in 2017/18.  We will continue to monitor 
and manage the situation as effectively as possible within available 
resources.

Whilst we have good arrangements in place for Health & Environmental Protection, 
the standards being achieved are increasingly challenged by organisational 
change, which causes disruption to established systems and processes, e.g. 
creation of the Locality Care Organisation and One Commissioning Organisation 
and by the on-going financial challeng
[...]
ckground Papers: See references in the report and Food Service 
Plan below:

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Contact Officer: Lorraine Chamberlin & Anne Whittington      

Telephone number: 0161 253 5519 & 6138

 E-mail address: l.chamberlin@bury.gov.uk & a.whittington@bury.gov.uk      

 Date: 15/03/2018

Document Pack Page 52

mailto:J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk
mailto:S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk
mailto:l.chamberlin@bury.gov.uk
mailto:a.whittington@bury.gov.uk


 

  

Health & 
Environmental 
Protection Annual 
Report 

 

 2016/17 

Document Pack Page 53



 
 

1 
 

Bury Council 
Health & Environmental Protection Annual Report 2016/17 

Foreword 

I am delighted to present the first Health and Environmental Annual Report for Bury.  

This report covers many aspects of the work being done to safeguard the people of Bury 

from the hazards presented by communicable diseases and the environment.  This work is 

very varied and wide-reaching and is carried out so efficiently that we may often be unaware 

of its presence.  It covers our legal and moral duties and requires close working with partners 

such as Public Health England. 

This report highlights many areas of achievement and excellence in Bury that we can 

be very proud of.  It also provides recommendations for areas of focus in the coming year 

and beyond, to ensure we maintain a high standard.  On reading it, I hope that you, like me, 

will rest assured that we remain well protected from these threats, as a result of the day-to-

day hard work of the health and environmental protection teams. 

 

Highlights and Key Challenges: 

 MRSA bacteraemia infections were lower than national rates and none were 

assigned to Bury CCG in 2016/17.  The launch of E.coli bacteraemia monitoring in 

2017 requires careful consideration going forward. 

 Bury is performing well both regionally and nationally with regards to uptake of the 

flu vaccine and there are clear plans in place to ensure this continues to improve. 

 Uptake of other vaccines is also generally good, particularly for the childhood 

vaccinations of MMR and 5-in-1.  Future challenges are presented by the ever 

changing and expanding vaccination programme and ensuring standards are 

maintained. 

 Coverage of the cervical screening programme is above regional and national levels, 

which is good, but there is still some work to do to achieve the intended target of 

80%. 

 HIV late diagnosis has reduced significantly in recent years and is now below national 

levels.  There have been issues with data collection for HIV diagnosis in women and 

this needs further exploration. 

 Neighbourhood working embraced by assigning two Environmental Health Officers to 

the trailblazer Radcliffe and Bury East Hubs. 

 Digital mobile working introduced in Pest Control to be rolled out to all 

environmental health services. 

Document Pack Page 54



 
 

2 
 

 Environmental quality issues around fly tipping, accumulations and nuisance 

continue to dominate the reactive workload and a new Environmental Quality 

strategy is to be implemented. 

 Food hygiene inspections are increasingly being carried out by consultants as a result 

of job cuts within environmental health - there was a drop in total interventions in 

2016 which has come to the attention of the Food Standards Agency for monitoring 

in 2017/18. 

 87% of our food businesses are broadly compliant and 68% have been awarded the 

highest Food Hygiene rating of 5, with only 5% having a rating of 2 or less. 

 Air quality is a priority in Greater Manchester and Bury will continue to work with 

Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) and other GM Councils to deliver the GM 

Air Quality Action Plan 2016-2020, the GM Climate Change and Low Emissions 

Strategy Implementation plan 2016-2020 and develop a local Action Plan in response 

to DEFRA identifying Bury and 6 other GM areas, as likely not to meet EU nitrogen 

dioxide targets in the next 3 years. 

 

Lesley Jones 


[...]
we have done���

• GM Workforce Transformation Strategy

• Digital Transformation Fund

• Estates strategies developed in each locality

• GM Medicines Optimisation Strategy

• Your Medicines Matter campaign

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 163



The journey so far

Enabling better care

What’s next���
• Single online portal health and social care careers 

information 

• Funding for pan-GM Mental Health Estates Strategy 

• Continued progression of joint commissioning 

arrangements

• GM Medicines Optimisation Implementation Plan

• Delivery of GM collaborative image sharing in radiology

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 164



The journey so far

The challenges looking ahead
• Pace and scale of transformation, whilst delivering services in a 

complex environment (operational and financial challenges)

• Development of locality models vital to delivery – a lot to do in a short 

time

• Residents need to start to feel the impact of devolution and the 

integration of delivery

• As a partnership we are clear on what we want to achieve, we need to 

continue working together to do that

• Alignment of the work between the GM HSCP and the GMCA

• Managing the expectations of national bodies and regulators

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 165



The journey so far

Any questions? 

questions

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 166



The journey so far

For further detail go to:

www.gmhsc.org.uk

@GM_HSC

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 167



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Title of the Report Bury Health and Social Care Transformation Programme 
Board -  Terms of Reference 

Date 28th March 2018

Contact Officer Margaret O’Dwyer, Director of Commissioning and Business 
Delivery 

HWB Lead in this 
area

Dr Kiran Patel, CCG Chair/Cllr Rishi Shori, Council Leader
(Joint Chair of Bury Health and Social Care Transformation 

Board) 

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for? Informati
on

Discussi
on

Decisio
n x

Why is this report being brought to t

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 28 March 2018

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors R Walker, S Briggs and A Simpson

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Kiran Patel, Councillor R Shori and Aspinall

HWB.446 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Leader of the Council, Councillor Rishi Shori
Interim Director of Children’s Services, Karen Dolton
Keith Walker; Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust
Jon Aspinall (GMFRS)

HWB.447 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor A Simpson declared a personal interest in respect of all items to be 
considered due to her appointment as Lord Peter Smith assistant at the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership Board.

HWB.448 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th February 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

HWB.449 MATTERS ARISING 

The Principal Democratic Service Officer reported that a letter will be drafted in 
respect of item HWB.385 Asylum Matters to the Greater Manchester Health and 
Social Care Partnership Board.

HWB.450 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HWB.451 AUTISM STRATEGY 

That The Strategic Policy and Planning Officer report that an updated Bury adult 
autism strategy has been produced in conjunction with the Autism Get Together 
Group and The Autism Services Development Group.

This updated strategy will ensure that initial groundwork undertaken will be 
extended to ensure adults with autism in Bury are able to live, study, work and 
enjoy Bury in the same way as everyone else.

Key priorities for the new strategy will include



Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 March 2018

2

1. Enabling people with autism to really be included as part of the community.

2. To promote innovative local ideas, services or projects particularly for lower 
level support.

Work has already started and includes, Autism Friendly Bury and Autism Get 
Together and a focus on how advice and information services can be more joined 
up.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised:

Responding to a Member’s question, the Strategic Policy and Planning Officer 
reported that each Local Authority and CCG pay into a central Greater Manchester 
fund as part of a long standing agreement.  This money is used to assist within 
the priorities as identified in the Strategy.

The Strategic Policy and Planning Officer reported that she has developed an 
Autism e-learning module, the module can be shared with the voluntary sector for 
their use and has already been used by the Job Centre and One Recovery.

In response to a Member’s question, the Strategic Policy and Planning Officer 
reported that work is underway to support the existing established Autism 
Charities, in particular the charities that offer “buddies” support and assist with 
social isolation.

It was agreed:

The Strategic Policy and Planning Officer be thanked for her attendance.

HWB.452 HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT 

Lorraine Chamberlin Head of Health and Environmental Protection
A Whittington, Public Health Register attended the meeting to provide members 
with an overview of the health protection annual report.

The Head of Health and Environmental Protection reported that this is the first 
Health and Environmental Protection Annual Report for Bury and aims to provide a 
means of assurance for the Council in relation to its Health and Environmental 
Protection Duties. The report covers work being undertaken to safeguard the 
people of Bury from the hazards presented by communicable diseases and the 
environment.  

Recommendations for action:

 Bury has not yet achieved the cervical screening 80% uptake target. We 
will continue to work with PHE and Bury CCG to increase uptake.

 We need to develop a better understanding of our local TB prevalence and 
ensure prevention and treatment are optimised.

 There have been issues with data collection for HIV diagnosis in women and 
this needs further exploration.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 March 2018

3

 Environmental quality issues around fly tipping, accumulations and nuisance 
continue to dominate the reactive workload and a new Environmental 
Quality strategy is to be implemented.

 Food hygiene inspections are increasingly being carried out by consultants 
as a result of job cuts within environmental health - there was a drop in 
total interventions in 2016 which has come to the attention of the Food 
Standards Agency for monitoring in 2017/18.  We will continue to monitor 
and manage the situation as effectively as possible within available 
resources.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised:

Members discussed the use of outside consultants, to conduct food hygiene 
inspections.  The Head of Health & Environmental Protection reported that the 
Food Standards Agency is currently reviewing how hygiene ratings are 
undertaken.  It is envisaged that the new system will expect a greater focus on 
the business owner and a more targeted approach to high risk business.  The use 
of consultants is common practice across Greater Manchester and the consultants 
would only be used to inspect the low risk premises.

Responding to a question from the Chair, The Head of Health & Environmental 
Protection reported that the priority with regards to infection and prevention 
control audits has been Care Home with a view to inspect GP surgeries at a later 
date.  If problems arise with failure to comply within a Care Homes, staff would 
work with partner agencies including the Care Quality Commission, Infection 
Control Nurses, Commissioning staff and environmental health enforcement 
officers to address the issues raised.

Bury CCG’s Chief Operating Officer reported that the infection control rates are in 
the top 15% within Greater Manchester.  The Pennine Acute Trust representative 
reported that there were no reports of MRSA within the Trust and flu vaccinations 
update rates were one of the best in the northwest.

It was agreed:

The Head of Health and Environmental Protection and the Public Health Register 
be thanked for their attendance.

HWB.453 GREATER MANCHESTER EARLY HEALTH MODEL 

It was agreed:

The Greater Manchester Early Help Model would be deferred for consideration till 
the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board

HWB.454 GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE 

Warren Heppolette, the Executive Lead, Strategy & System Development Greater 
Manchester attended the meeting to provide an update on the work at the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership Board.  The presentation contained 
information with regards to: `



Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 March 2018

4

 Devolution timeline
 Transformation themes
 Improving the health of Bury/GM Residents
 Transforming community based care
 Local Care Organisations
 Enabling Better Care

The Executive Lead, Strategy & System Development acknowledged that there 
still remains a number of challenges in respect of the Devolution agenda; including 
the pace and scale of transformation whilst delivering services in a complex 
environment (operational and financial challenges).  The development of locality 
models will be vital to delivery of the locality plans/transformation agenda.  

The Executive Lead, Strategy & System Development reported that managing the 
expectations of national bodies and regulators will remain an issue going forward.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised:

Responding to a Member’s question, the Executive Lead reported that it is 
envisaged that the locality plans will be implemented at scale across each of the 
ten Boroughs.  However there remains a lot to do in a short space of time

In response to a Member’s question the Executive Lead reported that there were 
issues with managing expectations across a range of stakeholders, including the 
public, NHS England, NHS Improvement.

The Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing reported that the GM 
devolution agenda will result in whole system reform.
 
It was agreed:

The Executive Lead, Strategy & System Development be thanked for his 
attendance.

HWB.455 TRANSFORMATION BOARD GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

The Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG presented the revised Transformation Board 
Terms of Reference for approval.  

Responding to a Member’s question, the Interim Executive Director Communities 
and Wellbeing reported that it is envisaged that the Board would be operational 
for 18 months to two years.  Part of the transformation agenda will include the 
establishment of governance arrangements for the Local Care Organisation and 
the Once Commissioning Organisation.

A governance assurance task and finish group has been established jointly chaired 
by the Council’s monitoring officer and a CCG representative to review 
governance.

It was agreed:



Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 March 2018

5

The Transformation Board Terms of Reference be agreed subject to a review by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board in three months.

HWB.456 URGENT BUSINESS 

HWB.457 SUB GROUP MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

The following minutes were included for information:

Children’s Trust; Housing Strategy Board; Adult Safeguarding Board; Climate 
Change Board.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


